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NICHOLAS L. SANDERS (SBN 307402) 
SANDERS POLITICAL LAW 
1121 L Street, Ste. 105 
Sacramento, California 95814-3970 
Telephone (916) 242-7414 
Email: nicholas@sanderspoliticallaw.com 
 
Attorneys for Petitioners  
JOHN LEE CASALI, STEVE LUU, KAREN HESSLER, DYLAN MATTOLE, PATRICK 
WILLIAM ANDREWS, HANNAH WHYTE, INDICUS MCGRATH RIGGS and HUMBOLDT 
COUNTY GROWERS ALLIANCE 

 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT 

UNLIMITED JURISDICTION 
 

JOHN LEE CASALI, STEVE LUU, KAREN 
HESSLER, DYLAN MATTOLE, PATRICK 
WILLIAM ANDREWS, HANNAH WHYTE, 
INDICUS MCGRATH RIGGS and the 
HUMBOLDT COUNTY GROWERS 
ALLIANCE, 
 
                       Petitioners/Plaintiffs, 
 v. 
 
JUAN P. CERVANTES, in his official capacity 
as Humboldt County Registrar of Voters; and 
DOES 1 through 10, inclusive, 
 
                       Respondents/Defendants, 
MARK THURMOND; and ELIZABETH 
WATSON, 
 
                     Real Parties in Interest 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Case No.:  
 
VERIFIED PETITION FOR WRIT OF 
MANDATE AND COMPLAINT FOR 
INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY 
RELIEF; EXHIBITS. 
 
[California Code of Civil Procedure Sections 
1085, 525 & 1060, et seq.] 
 
PRIORITY ELECTION MATTER (Entitled to 
Calendar Preference per California Code of 
Civil Procedure Section 35.)  

   

 Petitioners and Plaintiffs JOHN LEE CASALI, STEVE LUU, KAREN 

HESSLER, DYLAN MATTOLE, PATRICK WILLIAM ANDREWS, HANNAH WHYTE, 

INDICUS MCGRATH RIGGS and the HUMBODLT COUNTY GROWERS ALLIANCE 

(“Petitioners”) hereby petitions this Court for a writ of mandate and injunctive and 

mailto:nicholas@sanderspoliticallaw.com


      

 

 
 

– 2 – 
VERIFIED PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE AND COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND 

DECLARATORY RELIEF 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

declaratory relief directed to Respondent and Defendant JUAN P. CERVANTES, in his 

official capacity as Humboldt County Registrar of Voters (the “Registrar”), and DOES 1 

through 10, inclusive (collectively, “Respondents”), and alleges as follows: 

INTRODUCTION 

 1. Petitioners bring this action because Real Parties in Interest MARK 

THURMOND and ELIZABETH WATSON (“Real Parties”), in their capacities as the 

Proponents of the “Humboldt Cannabis Reform Initiative” (the “Initiative”), have violated, 

and are continuing to violate, the California Elections Code and applicable case law; the 

Registrar is planning to place the invalidly qualified Initiative on the March 5, 2024 ballot; 

and judicial relief is required to protect the District’s voters. 

 2. Real Parties failed to include the full text of their Initiative in the petition 

they circulated to County voters in order to qualify the Initiative for the March 2024 ballot 

(the “Initiative Petition”), required by law, and included materially false and/or misleading 

information in the Initiative Petition.  In so doing, Real Parties’ illegal actions render the 

Initiative’s qualification invalid, and require that the Initiative be removed from the ballot to 

protect the integrity of Humboldt County elections.  

 3.  Real Parties’ Initiative Petition also purports to regulate large-scale 

cannabis cultivation.  Upon information and belief, a true and correct copy of the Initiative 

Petition is attached hereto as Exhibit “1” and is incorporated herein by this reference.  

Indeed, the Initiative does provide extensive changes to the Humboldt County laws affecting 

all cultivators, both large and small, by making numerous amendments to the General Plan, 

County Code, Local Coastal Plans and Board of Supervisors Resolutions.  However, the 

Initiative Petition did not include information on its face to inform voters about many of the 

drastic changes the Initiative would make to existing Humboldt County law – by, among 

other things, changing definitions used in existing programs outlined in other ordinances, 

removing exemptions for small cultivators in existing law, changing permitting processes 

detailed in other ordinances, and setting an unknown cap on the number of cannabis 

cultivation permits which may be issued within Humboldt County.   
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 4. Through this sleight of hand, the Initiative will enact unenumerated 

provisions into law, and the Initiative Petition failed to provide notice to potential signers 

about the actual substance of the Initiative and created confusion regarding the effect of the 

Initiative on Humboldt County law.  By failing to adequately or accurately inform petition 

signers of crucial details about the Initiative’s extensive amendments to existing County law, 

and failing to include key documents that are expressly referred to in the Initiative, Real 

Parties unlawfully deprived the County’s voters of their rights to be sufficiently informed 

about what they were being asked to sign and ultimately vote on.  A writ of mandate or other 

appropriate relief should be issued to invalidate the Initiative Petition and remove the 

Initiative from the March 2024 ballot. 

 5. Real Parties and/or their agents also intentionally misrepresented and/or 

intentionally made false statements concerning the contents, purpose or effect of the 

Initiative Petition to persons who signed, desired to sign, were requested to sign, made 

inquiries with reference to the Initiative Petition, and/or to whom it was presented for 

signing, in violation of California Elections Code section 18600(a). 

 6. Real Parties and/or their agents willfully and knowingly circulated, 

published, or exhibited false statements or misrepresentations concerning the contents, 

purport or effect of the Initiative Petition for the purpose of obtaining signatures to, or 

persuading or influencing any person to sign the Initiative Petition, in violation of California 

Elections Code section 18600(b). 

 7. Real Parties’ Initiative Petition contained objectively inaccurate 

information and calculated untruths that substantially misled and misinformed reasonable 

voters, and a writ of mandate or other appropriate relief should be issued to invalidate the 

Initiative Petition and removed the Initiative from the ballot.  Real Parties do not have a 

constitutional right to include false and misleading information in their Initiative Petition.   

 8. The people have a right to rely on the integrity of the initiative process 

from beginning to end.  Because the initiative process bypasses the normal legislative 

process, safeguards are necessary to protect the electoral process, prevent abuses and provide 
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for an informed electorate (See San Francisco Forty-Niners v. Nishioka (1999) 75 

Cal.App.4th 637.) 

 9. Accordingly, and as alleged herein, Petitioners seek judicial relief by 

way of: (1) a writ of mandate compelling the Registrar to refrain from taking any action that 

would cause the legally invalid Initiative to appear on the ballot (in particular, the March 5, 

2024 ballot); (2) injunctive relief preventing the Registrar from taking any action that would 

cause the legally invalid Initiative to appear on the ballot; (3) a judicial declaration that the 

Initiative Petition is legally invalid and that the Initiative shall not appear on the ballot; and 

(4) such other and further relief as the Court deems just and proper. 

PRIORITY MATTER 

 10. Pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure section 35(a), as a 

case that involves the certification of a ballot measure, this matter “shall be given 

precedence.” 

PRE-ELECTION PROCEDURAL CHALLENGES TO 

INITIATIVES ARE APPROPRIATE AND NECESSARY. 

 11. Pre-election procedural challenges to ballot measures are appropriate and 

necessary where an initiative’s validity, and the manner in which an initiative petition was 

presented to the voters for signing, are in serious question, and where such challenges can be 

resolved before expenditures of time and money are spent on futile election campaigns.  

There is no constitutional right to place invalid initiatives on the ballot, and when legal 

challenges to initiative petitions are presented to the Court, the Court has the power and duty 

to order that an illegal measure not be presented to the voters.  

 12. The presence of an invalid measure on the ballot steals attention, time, 

and money from the valid measures that are on the same ballot; it will confuse some voters 

and frustrate others.  A Court ruling that a measure was invalidly qualified after the voters 

have voted in favor of the measure denigrates the legitimate use of the initiative process. 

 13. Accordingly, insofar as the Initiative Petition is unlawful and legally 

invalid, this Court has the power and the duty to direct the Registrar remove the Initiative 

from the ballot in advance of the March 5, 2024 election.  
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THE NEED FOR PROMPT RELIEF IN THIS CASE 

 14. Petitioners are entitled to prompt relief to prevent the invalidly qualified 

Initiative from appearing on the March 5, 2024 ballot, and California Code of Civil 

Procedure section 35 specifically provides that the Courts are to give precedence to this type 

of election-related matter. 

 15. Upon information and belief, the Registrar’s current schedule anticipates 

that the election materials for the March 5, 2024 election will initially be sent to the printer 

on or about December 29, 2023.  Legal challenges to ballots and ballot materials, such as 

challenges to the qualification of the Initiative and related information that would be 

provided to the voters about the Initiative, are required to be filed no later than December 8, 

2023, and, upon information and belief, the final printing deadline for the election materials 

is on or about that date.  Therefore, Petitioners request that this Court issue the requested 

writ of mandate or other appropriate relief no later than early December 7, 2023. 

PARTIES 

 16. Petitioners/Plaintiffs STEVE LUU, KAREN HESSLER, DYLAN 

MATTOLE, JOHN LEE CASALI, PATRICK WILLIAM ANDREWS, HANNAH 

WHYTE, and INDICUS MCGRATH RIGGS are registered voters and residents of 

Humboldt County, and each is uniquely affected by the Initiative’s purported regulatory 

effects. 

 17. Petitioner/Plaintiff HUMBOLDT COUNTY GROWERS ALLIANCE 

(“HCGA”) is a 501(c)(6) non-profit organization that operates in Humboldt County with its 

principal place of business in Eureka, California.  HCGA is a trade association for cannabis 

cultivators operating in Humboldt County.  HCGA’s members are cannabis cultivators 

affected by the Initiative, and they reside and vote in Humboldt County. 

 18. For example, Petitioner/Plaintiff CASALI currently holds a permit for 

5,000 square feet of “outdoor” cultivation, half of which is contained within a greenhouse 

which does not utilize additional artificial light.  The Initiative would redefine his 

greenhouse cultivation area as “mixed-light” cultivation and therefore subject him to a 
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higher tax rate despite his current classification as outdoor-only cultivation and despite the 

fact that he does not utilize artificial light. 

 19. For example, Petitioner/Plaintiff HESSLER has three family farms on 

which her and her family live fulltime.  The farms are diverse, and include orchards grapes 

and other herbs, in addition to cannabis.  She holds permits which entitle her to cultivate a 

total of 63,560 square feet of cannabis across her three farms.  Though she maintains her 

own roads and monitors her water usage carefully, the Initiative will render her family farms 

“non-conforming,” making it impossible to modify her farms’ operations and thereby 

threatening her family’s capacity to cultivate both cannabis and other crops. 

 20. For example, Petitioner/Plaintiff WHYTE is undertaking graduated 

business development with plans including a microbusiness license, a processing barn, 

tourist accommodations for farm stays, and development of structures for county-required 

conditions of approval. Continuing these plans under the Initiative threatens to trigger a 

reduction of her cultivation capacity by 60 percent, and render the recent development of 

$500,000 in existing greenhouse, electrical, and water storage infrastructure as wasted 

expenditures. 

 21. For example, Petitioner/Plaintiff RIGGS operates a 2,900 square foot 

cultivation which is not located on a “Category 4” road.  Nearly any expansion to his small 

cultivation operation will qualify him for discretionary review and significant regulatory 

burden, and will require a significant outlay of money to pay for an engineering report and 

perhaps upgrades to the road on which his property resides. 

 22. Respondent/Defendant JUAN P. CERVANTES is the Humboldt County 

Registrar of Voters, is responsible for administering, coordinating and conducting elections 

within Humboldt County, and, in his official capacity, is properly named as a 

Respondent/Defendant herein.  Upon information and belief, the Registrar will place the 

invalidly qualified Initiative on the ballot, unless this Court directs him not to do so.  

 23. The true and correct capacities of Respondents/Defendants DOES 1 

through 10, and each of them, are unknown to Petitioners at this time, and therefore 

Petitioners sue said Respondents/Defendants by such fictitious names. Petitioners will file 
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DOE amendments and/or ask leave of court to amend this pleading to assert the true names 

and capacities of these Respondents/Defendants when they have been ascertained. 

 24. Petitioners are informed and believe, and based thereon allege, that each 

Respondent/Defendant designated as a DOE has certain official duties with regard to the 

placement of the Initiative on the ballot, falls within the jurisdiction of this Court, and is 

properly named as a DOE Respondent/Defendant herein. 

 25. Real Parties in Interest MARK THURMOND and ELIZABETH 

WATSON are the official Proponents of the Initiative and are responsible for the Initiative’s 

and Initiative Petition’s contents, for the manner in which the legally invalid Initiative 

Petition was circulated, and for the legal violations that render the Initiative improper for the 

ballot.  

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

 26. The wrongful conduct alleged herein occurred in, and continues to occur 

in, Humboldt County, California.  This Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this 

action, and venue is properly in this Court. 

STATEMENT OF FACTS 

 27. On or about March 4, 2022, Real Parties submitted the text of the 

Initiative to the Registrar.  Upon information and belief, a true and correct copy of the text of 

the Initiative is attached hereto as Exhibit 2 and incorporated herein by this reference. 

 28. Also on or about March 4, 2022, Real Parties submitted their “Notice 

of Intent to Circulate Petition” to the Registrar.  The Notice of Intent was printed toward the 

top of the Initiative Petition (See, Exh. 1, pages 1-2.) 

 29. Upon information and belief, between March 2022 and September 2022, 

Real Parties caused the Initiative Petition to be circulated among the County’s voters, and 

voters relied on the Initiative Petition, including its Notice of Intent, operative provision, 

Findings, and Purposes, in determining whether or not they should sign the Initiative 

Petition.  (See, Exh. 1 [upon information and belief, pages 24-47 are materially identical to 

page 23, differing only in the number assigned to each signature bloc].) 
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 30. On or about September 12, 2022, Real Parties, after having caused the 

Initiative Petition to be circulated among the County’s voters, submitted the signed Initiative 

Petition to the Registrar. 

 31. On or about October 11, 2022, the Registrar certified the number of 

signatures on the Initiative Petition as sufficient to qualify the Initiative for the March 5, 

2023 ballot.  

 32. On or about October 25, 2022, the County Board of Supervisors fulfilled 

its ministerial duty by voting to place the Initiative on the March 5, 2024 ballot. 

 33. Upon information and belief, unless this Court grants Petitioners the 

relief they seek, the invalidly qualified Initiative will go before the voters as part of the 

March 5, 2024 election, and the voters will rely on the Initiative’s Petition’s incomplete, 

false, misleading, and otherwise legally invalid text, Notice of Intent, operative provision, 

Findings, and Purposes in determining whether or not they should vote Yes or No on the 

Initiative. 

APPLICABLE PROCEDURAL LAW 

Writ of Mandate 

 34. This Petition is brought pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure 

section 1085, which provides, in relevant part, that “[a] writ of mandate may be issued by 

any court to any . . . person, to compel the performance of an act which the law specifically 

enjoins, as a duty resulting from an office . . . .” 

 35. Code of Civil Procedure section 1086 provides, in relevant part that 

“[t]he writ must be issued in all cases where there is not a plain, speedy, and adequate 

remedy, in the ordinary course of law.  It must be issued upon the verified petition of the 

party beneficially interested.”  

 36. Petitioners, who are beneficially interested in this matter, do not have a 

plain, speedy or adequate remedy in the ordinary course of law insofar as Real Parties’ 

invalidly qualified Initiative is in the process of being placed on the March 5, 2024 ballot, 

and damages will not be able to compensate Petitioners and the Humboldt County voters for 
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the irreparable harm that Real Parties’ invalidly qualified Initiative will cause if it appears on 

the ballot.  Accordingly, Petitioners are entitled to a writ of mandate as requested herein.  

Injunctive Relief 

 37. Code of Civil Procedure section 525 provides that “an injunction is  

writ or order requiring a person to refrain from a particular act.  It may be granted by the 

court in which the action is brought, or by a judge thereof; and when granted by a judge, it 

may be enforced as an order of the court.” 

 38. Code of Civil Procedure section 526 provides that an injunction may be 

granted “[w]hen it appears by the complaint that the plaintiff is entitled to the relief 

demanded, and the relief, or any part thereof, consists in restraining the commission or 

continuance of the act complained of, either for a limited period or perpetually;” “[w]hen it 

appears by the complaint or affidavits that the commission or continuance of some act during 

the litigation would produce waste, or great or irreparable injury, to a party to the action;” or 

“[w]hen it appears, during the litigation, that a party to the action is doing, or threatens, or is 

about to do, or is procuring or suffering to be done, some act in violation of the rights of 

another party to the action respecting the subject of the action, and tending to render the 

judgment ineffectual.” 

 39. In the absence of this Court’s injunction, the Registrar will allow the 

invalidly qualified Initiative to appear on the March 5, 2024 ballot, thereby causing 

Petitioners and Humboldt County voters to suffer irreparable harm for which there is no 

adequate remedy at law. 

 40. Because the Initiative did not properly qualify for the ballot, Petitioners 

are entitled to temporary, preliminary and permanent injunctive relief compelling the 

Registrar not to take any action that would enable the Initiative to appear on the ballot. 

 41. Petitioners do not have a plain, speedy or adequate remedy in the 

ordinary course of law in that no damages or other legal remedy can adequately compensate 

Petitioners and Humboldt County voters for the irreparable harm they will suffer as a result 

of the invalidly qualified Initiative appearing on the ballot.  Accordingly, Petitioners are 

entitled to injunctive relief as requested herein. 
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Declaratory Relief 

 42. Pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure section 1060, “[a]ny 

person . . . who desires a declaration of his or her rights or duties with respect to another . . . , 

may, in cases of actual controversy relating to the legal rights and duties of the respective 

parties, bring an original action . . . in the superior court for a declaration of his or her rights 

and duties . . . .  He or she may ask for a declaration of rights or duties, either alone or with 

other relief; and the court may make a binding declaration of these rights or duties, whether 

or not further relief is or could be claimed at the time.  The declaration may be either 

affirmative or negative in form and effect, and the declaration shall have the force of a final 

judgment. The declaration may be had before there has been any breach of the obligation in 

respect to which said declaration is sought.” 

 43. In the absence of this Court’s declaration regarding the Initiative’s 

invalid qualification, the Registrar will allow the Initiative to appear on the March 5, 2024 

ballot, thereby causing Petitioners and Humboldt County voters to suffer irreparable harm 

for which there is no adequate remedy at law. 

 44. Because the Initiative did not properly qualify for the ballot, Petitioners 

are entitled to a declaration stating this, so that the Registrar will not take any action that 

would enable the Initiative to appear on the ballot. 

 45. Petitioners do not have a plain, speedy or adequate remedy in the 

ordinary course of law in that no damages or other legal remedy can adequately compensate 

Petitioners and Humboldt County voters for the irreparable harm they will suffer as a result 

of the legally invalid Initiative appearing on the ballot.  Accordingly, Petitioners are entitled 

to declaratory relief as requested herein. 

APPLICABLE SUBSTANTIVE LAW 

Applicable Statutory Law 

46. California Elections Code sections 9100, et seq. are contained in 

Division 9, Chapter 2, Article 1 of the California Elections Code and pertain to County 

initiative elections.   



      

 

 
 

– 11 – 
VERIFIED PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE AND COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND 

DECLARATORY RELIEF 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 47. Elections Code section 9101 provides, in relevant part, that “[a]ny 

proposed ordinance may be submitted to the governing board of the district by an initiative 

petition filed with the district elections official,” and that “Each petition shall . . contain a 

full and correct copy of the notice of intention and accompanying statement including the 

full text of the proposed ordinance.” 

 48. Elections Code section 9105 requires publication in a newspaper and/or 

posting of a “Notice of Intention to Circulate Initiative Petition” and a statement of reasons 

for the proposed petition.   

  49. Elections Code section 18600(a) provides, in relevant part, 

that “Every person is guilty of a misdemeanor who, [c]irculating, as principal or agent, or 

having charge or control of the circulation of, or obtaining signatures to, any . . . local 

initiative . . . petition, intentionally misrepresents or intentionally makes false statements 

concerning the contents, purport or effect of the petition . . ., to any person who signs, or 

who desires to sign, or who is requested to sign, or who makes inquiries with reference to it, 

or to whom it was presented for the person’s signature.” 

 50. Elections Code section 18600(b) provides, in relevant part, that 

“Every person is guilty of a misdemeanor who, [w]illfully and knowingly circulates, 

publishes, or exhibits any false statement or misrepresentation concerning the contents, 

purport or effect of any . . . local initiative . . . petition . . . for the purpose of obtaining any 

signature to, or persuading or influencing any person to sign, that initiative petition.” 

Applicable Case Law 

 51. California courts have found that the full text requirement found in the 

plain language of Elections Code section 9101 can require more from a proponent than 

simply presenting the proposed legal language a proponent wishes to add or subtract from 

the County Code, because that proposed legal language may not adequately inform potential 

signers about the full and complete legal effect which may occur if the proposed legal 

language were enacted.  In so finding, courts have consistently withheld initiatives from the 

ballot when those initiatives’ petitions fail to satisfy the full text requirement, even in where 

such petitions contained a sufficient number of signatures to qualify for the ballot. 
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 52. In order to make sure that voters are provided a petition with sets forth 

the full legal effect of a proposed law – and prevent proponents from making legal changes 

not known by potential signers of the petition – California courts have stated that “[t]he 

purpose of the full text requirement is to provide sufficient information so that registered 

voters can intelligently evaluate whether to sign the initiative petition and to avoid 

confusion.”  (Mervyn's v. Reyes (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 93, 99.)  In Mervyn’s, where pages of 

a general plan were omitted from an initiative petition, the Court of Appeal deemed that an 

initiative petition which was submitted to a City containing a sufficient number of signatures 

was invalid as a matter of law, and therefore could not be validly submitted to the voters.  

 53. In Creighton v. Reviczky (1985) 171 Cal.App.3d 1225, the Court of 

Appeal affirmed a Trial Court ruling that a City Clerk properly refused to accept the 

signatures collected on a referendum petition regarding the adoption of a specific plan, but 

which did not include the text of the affected ordinance, because the petition “failed to 

provide the electors with the information which they needed in order to exercise intelligently 

their rights.” 

 54. In Wilson v. Napa (2017) 9 Cal.App.5th 178, 184, the First District 

Court of Appeal affirmed a Trial Court ruling that a County properly refused to accept 

signatures gathered on petitions which purported to turn existing recommended procedures 

into binding permitting requirements, because the petition did not include those 

recommended procedures on the face of the petition.  The Wilson Court found that the 

petition violated the full text requirement, because potential signers “would be required to do 

extraneous research” in order to properly understand their legal obligations under the 

proposed law.  (Wilson (2017) 9 Cal.App.5th at 185.) 

 55. In Myers v. Stringham (1925) 195 Cal. 672, 675–676, the California 

Supreme Court ruled that a City properly refused to accept the signatures collected on an 

initiative petition which purported to amend a city’s zoning ordinance, but which failed to 

set forth the full section being amended, because the petition was “unintelligible” and 

“meaningless,” and therefore invalid. 
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 56. In Nelson v. Carlson (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 732, 738–740, the Court of 

Appeal affirmed a Trial Court ruling that a City properly refused to accept signatures 

gathered on a referendum petition challenging a city’s general plan and local coastal plan 

amendment, because a copy of the plan was not attached to the petition.  The Nelson Court 

emphasized the full text requirement’s “underlying purpose of minimizing the possibility 

prospective signers may misunderstand the purpose of a petition.”  (Nelson (1993) 17 

Cal.App.4th at 740.) 

 57. In Defend Bayview/Hunters Point Committee v. City and County of 

San Francisco (2008) 167 Cal. App. 4th 846, 856-858, the First District Court of Appeal 

affirmed a Trial Court ruling that a City Attorney properly deemed a referendum petition 

invalid under the full text requirement.  The City Attorney’s opinion withheld the 

referendum from the ballot after signatures were certified on the referendum petition, 

because the petition failed to include the redevelopment plan that was the subject of the 

petition. 

 58. In Billig v. Voges (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 962, the Court of Appeal 

upheld a Trial Court ruling that a City Clerk properly refused to accept signatures gathered 

on a referendum petition, because the petition included only a summary of the ordinance, 

and only one of three exhibits that had been referenced in the ordinance. 

 59. In each of the aforementioned cases, an initiative or referendum was 

never placed on a ballot, because the relevant petition violated the procedural full text 

requirements, and a court properly intervened to protect the political process from abuse.  

These cases make clear that such court intervention on procedural full text issues can occur 

before or after a petition’s signatures are certified.  (See, Wilson (2017) 9 Cal.App.5th 178; 

Defend Bayview/Hunters Point Committee (2008) 167 Cal. App. 4th at 849-850.)   

 60. Indeed, as the California Supreme Court has noted, “the type of defect 

that most often has been found fatal is the failure of an initiative or referendum petition to 

comply with the statutory requirement of setting forth in sufficient detail the text of the 

proposed initiative measure . . . so that registered voters can intelligently evaluate whether to 
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sign the initiative petition and to avoid confusion.” (Costa v. Superior Court (2006) 37 

Cal.4th 986, 1016, fn. 22 [cleaned up].) 

 61. In San Francisco Forty-Niners v. Nishioka (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 

637), where an initiative petition contained objectively inaccurate information and calculated 

untruths that substantially misled and misinformed reasonable voters, a writ of mandate or 

other appropriate relief was issued to invalidate the Initiative and prevent it from appearing 

on the ballot.  

 62. Pursuant to the above-referenced procedural and substantive law, 

including applicable statutory and case law, and based on the facts to be demonstrated at the 

time of trial, Petitioners are entitled to the relief sought herein.  Furthermore, not only did 

Real Parties fail to comply with the applicable law, but they also failed to substantially 

comply with the applicable law.  The Registrar must not be permitted to exacerbate Real 

Parties’ legal errors by causing the Initiative to appear on the ballot.  

Humboldt County Law Comprehensively Regulates Cannabis Cultivation, and The 

Initiative’s Legal Effect Carries Beyond Its Relatively Short Legal Language. 

 63. The Initiative makes numerous material changes to existing Humboldt 

County law.  But neither the Initiative nor the Initiative Petition includes reference to, or 

redlines of, all of the laws which the Initiative amends.  The Initiative and Initiative Petition 

therefore seeks to enact unenumerated provisions into law, failed to provide potential signers 

with adequate notice of the Initiative’s actual legal effect, and caused confusion among 

County voters.  Simply put, the Initiative Petition failed to provide potential signers with a 

sufficient amount of information for them to intelligently evaluate the proposed law.  

Potential signers had no way to determine the dramatic effect that the Initiative would have 

on the existing rights and duties of cultivators in the County, and it would be impossible for 

them to understand the degree to which the Initiative’s new language affects Humboldt 

County law. 

 64. Humboldt County has extensively regulated commercial cannabis 

cultivation activity within its borders since 2016, the same year that activity was legalized 

for recreational purposes by California voters.  Four comprehensive County ordinances 
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currently regulate cultivation activity within the County.  (See, Humboldt County Code 

section 314-55.4.)  In addition, a 2016 ballot measure, known as Measure S, provides 

additional regulation, and has been amended by subsequent ordinances and resolutions.  

(See, Humboldt County Code sections 719-1 through 719-15.)   

 65. The Initiative is the latest entrant into this comprehensive regulatory 

environment, and proposes changes to Humboldt County laws mostly through amendment to 

the County’s General Plan – setting forth 12 pages of new goals, policies, standards and 

implementation measures related to cannabis cultivation.  The Initiative also proposes 

amendments to the County Code and County’s Local Coastal Plans in an attempt to conform 

some of these laws with the Initiative’s proposed amendments to the General Plan – 

including those laws related to annual inspections, public hearing waivers, allowable 

cultivation within the County’s coastal zone, road standards and annual forbearance periods.   

 66. Though voluminously small in comparison to the comprehensive 

regulatory regime already in place for Humboldt County cannabis regulation, the Initiative’s 

legal language will have outsized impact on all cannabis cultivators in the County.  

Importantly, the Initiative’s relatively short legal language – whether in General Plan, 

County Code or Local Coastal Plan amendments – clearly supersedes all other language in 

Humboldt County law.  (See, e.g., Exh. 2, section B [“Upon the Effective Date of this 

Initiative, any provisions of the Humboldt County Code, Zoning Regulations, or of any other 

County of Humboldt ordinance or resolution that are inconsistent with the General Plan 

amendments adopted by this Initiative shall not be applied or enforced in a manner 

inconsistent with this Initiative.”].) 

 67. Unfortunately, the legal effect of the Initiative’s General Plan 

amendments are therefore not self-contained.  Instead, these legal changes have effect across 

numerous sections of the County Code and Local Coastal Plans.  For example, the Initiative, 

among other things, changes definitions used in existing ordinances, removes exemptions for 

small cultivators provided under existing law and changes permitting processes enacted 

through existing ordinances.  Despite these major changes to existing County law, neither 

the Initiative nor the Initiative Petition contained any reference to many of the laws affected.  
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These significant legal changes were omitted from the materials presented to voters even 

though they materially change the manner in which existing laws operate, and directly affect 

the rights of individuals who were provided no notice of the Initiative’s potential effect when 

asked to sign the Initiative Petition.  As a result, the Initiative Petition sought to enact 

unenumerated provisions into law, failed to provide notice of the actual substance of the 

Initiative to potential signers of the Initiative Petition, and created confusion for those 

potential signers who wanted to understand the Initiative’s legal effect.  In the end, the 

Initiative Petition makes it impossible for potential signers to intelligently evaluate the 

Initiative’s legal effect. 

The Initiative Impermissibly Modifies Existing County Ordinances Without Reference 

or Inclusion of Those Ordinances. 

 68. For example, the Initiative includes amended definitions of six terms 

existing in current law, but includes no reference to, or redline of, the ordinances affected by 

these changes: “commercial cannabis cultivation,” “cultivation area,” forbearance period,” 

“indoor cultivation,” “mixed-light cultivation,” and “outdoor cultivation.”  These changes 

are material, and directly affect the rights and duties of cultivators.  As one example, under 

current law, “mixed-light cultivation” is taxed at twice the rate of “outdoor cultivation.”  The 

Initiative changes the definition of “mixed-light cultivation” to include the use of outdoor 

structures or light depravation techniques, which are employed by cultivators currently 

engaged in what is defined as “outdoor cultivation” under the existing law – such as using 

greenhouses which do not employ artificial light.  Despite material changes to existing rights 

and duties of cultivators, the Initiative and the Initiative Petition contain no reference or 

redline of the relevant Humboldt County Code sections affected by the Initiative’s proposed 

changes.  (See, e.g., Humboldt County Code section 719-3 [defining “Mixed-Light” as 

“cultivation of marijuana which involves the use of a combination of natural and 

supplemental artificial lighting at a maximum threshold as set forth in Section 314-55.4.11, 

et seq. of this Code, or as to be determined by the Department of Food and Agriculture, 

whichever is less”]; c.f., Exh. 2, page 8, section 7.9.3 [defining “Mixed-Light Cultivation” as 

“the cultivation of mature cannabis in a greenhouse, hoophouse, glasshouse, conservatory, 
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hothouse, or other similar structure using a combination of: (1) Natural light and light 

deprivation, and either of the models listed below: (A) "Mixed-light Tier 1," without the use 

of artificial light or the use of artificial light at a rate above zero, but no more than six watts 

per square foot; (B) "Mixed-light Tier 2," the use of artificial light at a rate above six and 

below or equal to twenty-five watts per square foot; or (2) Natural light and either of the 

models listed below: (A) "Mixed-light Tier 1," the use of artificial light at a rate above zero, 

but no more than six watts per square foot; (B) "Mixed-light Tier 2," the use of artificial light 

at a rate above six and below or equal to twenty-five watts per square foot.”].)  Changes such 

as this are one example of how the Initiative seeks to enact unenumerated provisions into 

law without notice to potential signers of the Initiative Petition.  Because potential signers 

were provided no notice that the Initiative changed the taxing regime for existing outdoor 

cultivators, the potential signers were unable to intelligently evaluate the true legal effect of 

the Initiative. 

 69. As an additional example, the Initiative removes permitting exemptions 

for small cultivators without reference to, or redline of, the current County ordinances 

providing those exemptions.  Specifically, small cultivators are exempt under current law 

from the infrastructure standards regulating roads leading to a cultivator’s parcel, as well as 

from the discretionary permit review process.  (Humboldt County Code sections 55.4.12.1.8 

[exempting small cultivators from requirement that Category 4 road standards] & 55.4.5.5 

[exempting property owners cultivating 5,000 square feet or less on a parcel between 5 and 

10 acres from discretionary permit review process].)  The Initiative removes these 

exemptions, and neither the Initiative itself nor the Initiative Petition includes any reference 

to the current ordinances which provide these exemptions.  (Exh. 2, section CC-P13 

[requiring Category 4 road standards on all parcels] & CC-P8 [requiring discretionary permit 

review for all cultivation sites over 3,000 square feet].)  This removal of an exemption is yet 

another example of the Initiative enacting unenumerated provisions into law without any 

notice to potential signers of the Initiative Petition.  Because potential signers were provided 

no notice that the Initiative removes this exemption for small cultivators, the potential 
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signers were unable to intelligently evaluate the true legal effect of the Initiative on small 

cultivators. 

 70. The Initiative Petition made numerous other errors by failing to include 

any reference to, or redline of, the County ordinances relevant to, among others, the 

maximum square footage of cultivation and production methods for cultivation (Exh. 2, 

section CC-P2 [prohibiting all cultivation over 10,000 feet and all cultivation utilizing indoor 

or mixed-light 2 methods, without providing any reference to ordinances which currently 

regulate these cultivation activities]), public notice requirements for cultivators (Exh. 2, 

section CC-P7 and CC-S4 [imposing new public noticing requirements, including 

requirement for notice by first class mail to all property owners and occupants within one 

mile of parcel proposed for cultivation, without providing any reference to ordinances which 

currently require public notice]), and the regulation of generators for cultivation (Exh. 2, 

section CC-S3 [imposing specific new requirements on generators, and phasing out current 

ordinance, without referencing ordinances currently regulating generator use]).  Because 

these material changes to existing law – including changes which specifically phase out 

existing law – were provided to signers without any information about the current regulatory 

requirements, the Initiative Petition again seeks to enact unenumerated provisions into law 

without notice to potential signers, and those potential signers were unable to intelligently 

understand the true legal effect of the Initiative. 

 71. Even where the Initiative does include specific redlined ordinance 

sections, the Initiative Petition did so in a manner which failed provide potential signers with 

a sufficient amount of information to intelligently evaluate the Initiative’s effect on the law.  

For example, the Initiative amends section 55.4.11, and presents that section to voters as one 

bolded bloc of language which states merely “No waiver of public hearings.  

Notwithstanding any contrary provision of the Humboldt County Code, including but not 

limited to Section 312-9.2, a public hearing on an application for special permit, use permit, 

or coastal development permit for commercial cannabis cultivation shall not be waived.”  

Neither the Initiative nor the Initiative Petition presents any context for this law or how it 

differs from existing law, demonstrates the rest of the Chapter in which the law appears, 
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provides information regarding Section 312-9.2 or any other “contrary provision of the 

Humboldt County Code,” or in any way gives potential signers a basis to understand how 

this code section will operate.  Because this bloc of language was provided to potential 

signers without any relevant context or materials, it fails to provide notice to potential 

signers about the actual substance of the Initiative and creates confusion which made it 

impossible for potential signers to intelligently evaluate the true legal effect of the Initiative. 

 72. And even where the Initiative includes these piecemeal inclusions of 

ordinance language in the Initiative and Initiative Petition, such inclusions improperly 

account for the Initiative’s true legal effect, because the purported changes to ordinance 

language did not adequately reflect the entire legal change to those ordinance sections.  For 

example, the Initiative contains two inconsistent sections which amend County Code section 

55.4.5.6 – section CC-P4 contains three new conditions for permit renewal, and also directly 

amends County Code section 55.4.5.6 by adding only one of those three new conditions.  In 

so doing, the Initiative Petition fails to provide notice to potential signers about the actual 

substance of the Initiative and creates confusion about the Initiative’s provisions.  Potential 

signers reading these sections could not intelligently evaluate whether permit renewal will 

require one or three new requirements, and were therefore unable to intelligently evaluate the 

true legal effect of the Initiative. 

 73. And even where the Initiative includes larger provisions of existing law 

in the Initiative Petition, those inclusions fail to provide actual notice of the substance of the 

Initiative’s effect and cause confusion among voters.  For example, the Initiative’s section 

CC-P1 places a cap on the number of total cultivation permits issued by the County at “1.05 

times the total number of existing, approved, unexpired permits for Open Air Cultivation 

(including Outdoor and Mixed-Light Cultivation, and Nurseries) and Indoor Cultivation 

within that planning watershed as of March 4, 2022.”  Section CC-P1 explicitly references, 

and the Initiative Petition includes, Board of Supervisors’ Resolution 18-43, which also sets 

a cap on the number of total cultivation permits.  However, Resolution 18-43 contains only a 

cap, and not the actual “total number of existing, approved, unexpired permits.”  In other 

words, the Initiative Petition presents potential signers with a false and larger number than 
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the true number on which the Initiative’s multiplier is based.  The inclusion of Resolution 

18-43 fails to provide notice to potential signers about the actual substance of the Initiative 

and creates confusion about the Initiative’s provisions.  Without extraneous research, it is 

simply impossible for potential signers reading the Initiative Petition to determine the cap on 

total cultivation permits which the Initiative purports to institute, and those potential signers 

were therefore unable to intelligently evaluate the true legal effect of the Initiative.   

 74. In sum, the Initiative made dramatic legal changes to an existing 

comprehensive regulatory regime, and the Initiative Petition failed to provide potential 

signers with sufficient information about those changes.  Real Parties could have remedied 

their errors by including relevant and important documents, but failed to do so.  As a result 

of Real Parties’ failure to include the “full text” of the Initiative’s legal effect, potential 

signers were unable to intelligently evaluate that legal effect.  The Initiative Petition is 

therefore invalid, and the Initiative must not be placed on the March 2024 ballot. 

Real Parties’ Omission of Current County Law Regulating Cannabis Cultivation 

Caused the Initiative Petition to Violate the Full Text Requirement. 

 75. The Initiative’s relatively small volume of legal language in comparison 

to the large volume of County’s current regulatory regime is not in itself an infirmity which 

warrants its exclusion from the ballot.  Rather, the full text requirement is one imposed on 

the Initiative Petition.  As a result, Real Parties could have remedied the dearth of 

information regarding the Initiative’s effect if they had properly included additional 

information in the Initiative Petition which would have permitted potential signers to 

intelligently evaluate the Initiative’s legal effect.  They did not. 

 76. Ideally, Real Parties should have understood reviewed their Initiative, 

determined the different ordinances that were affected by its language, and then included 

redlined ordinance language, as well as any other referenced ordinances necessary to the 

understanding of the Initiative, within the Initiative Petition.  Such inclusions are common – 

for instance, ballot measures which include references to other, unmodified laws are required 

to include those laws within the petition, even if the legal language of the measure does not 

explicitly modify those laws.  The addition of these redlined and referenced ordinances 
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would have provided potential signers with the information necessary to intelligently 

evaluate how the Initiative’s legal language would actually affect the current comprehensive 

regulatory regime in Humboldt County.  Real Parties did not include such language in the 

Initiative Petition. 

 77. Alternatively, Real Parties could simply have included unredlined copies 

of the current comprehensive ordinances within the Initiative Petition so that prospective 

signers could make their own determination about the current regulatory regime and the 

Initiative’s potential changes.  Such inclusions are common – for instance, land use measure 

petitions often include maps of current land use designations/use which are not necessarily a 

part of any legal ballot measure language, so that prospective signers are able to intelligently 

evaluate the legal effect of the proposed land use changes.  Real Parties presumably knew 

about this tactic, because they – as discussed above – included Board of Supervisors 

Resolution No. 18-43 in the Initiative Petition.  They, however, failed to include numerous 

other existing laws amended by the Initiative’s proposed changes. 

 78. As a result of Real Parties’ failures, the Initiative Petition fails to provide 

potential signers with sufficient information to intelligently evaluate the Initiative’s legal 

effect.  Some specific examples of the problems in the Initiative language are discussed 

above.  As mentioned, there are specific documents which Real Parties were required to 

include – whether in redlined or unredlined form – and did not. 

 79. The most critical documents which were required to be included in the 

Initiative Petition are the four ordinances which currently regulate cannabis cultivation in 

Humboldt County.  These ordinances are (1) Ordinance 16-2559 (the “First Comprehensive 

Cannabis Land Use Ordinance”); (2) Ordinance 19-2559 (the “Second Comprehensive 

Cannabis Land Use Ordinance – Inland”); (3) Ordinance 19-2634 (the “Second 

Comprehensive Cannabis Land Use Ordinance – Coastal Zone”); and (4) Ordinance 20-2652 

(the “Small Cultivator Ordinance”).  These ordinance comprise the regulatory regime 

applied to cannabis cultivation in Humboldt County, and are modified by the provisions of 

the Initiative.  Their inclusion would have provided prospective signers with an 
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understanding of how the Initiative changes the obligations and rights of Humboldt County 

residents and cultivators without extraneous research. 

 80. Real Parties were also required to include the “Humboldt County 

Commercial Marijuana Cultivation Tax Ordinance of 2016" (“Measure S”).  This ordinance 

comprises the tax regime currently applied to cannabis cultivation in Humboldt County, and 

is modified by the provisions of the Initiative.  Its inclusion would have provided prospective 

signers with an understanding of how the Initiative changes the taxation obligations and 

rights of Humboldt County residents and cultivators without extraneous research. 

 81. Because different rights from each of the above-referenced ordinances 

might attach to different cultivators based on the date on which they were granted their 

permits, all of these ordinances are integral to the understanding of how the Initiative affects 

current law.  Real Parties could not, for instance, simply have included the plain language of 

County Code section 314-55.4 in the Initiative Petition, because cultivators who were 

granted permits prior to 2018 are regulated under the language set forth in the First 

Comprehensive Cannabis Land Use Ordinance, and the Initiative may affect those 

cultivators in a manner different than a newer recipient of a cultivation permit.  That First 

Comprehensive Cannabis Land Use Ordinance language has been superseded by the Second 

Comprehensive Land Use Ordinance – Inland, the Second Comprehensive Cannabis Land 

Use Ordinance – Coastal Zone, and the Small Cultivator Ordinance, which together 

comprise the language set forth in the current section 314-55.4.  In other words, all to these 

ordinances comprise the current regulatory regime for cannabis cultivation within Humboldt 

County, and the inclusion of each was necessary for potential signers to determine to 

understand the Initiative’s legal effect without extraneous research. 

 82. Real Parties were also required to include copies of the Local Coastal 

Plans, which are modified in the text of the Initiative by including only small sections 

indicating that the Local Coastal Plans “shall be subject to the definitions, goals, policies, 

standards, and implementations measures” of the Initiative.  Real Parties failed to include 

any other portion or provision of the Local Coastal Plans, providing no information to 

prospective signers regarding what the implementation of the Initiative’s definitions, goals, 
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policies, standards and implementation measures would do to those Local Coastal Plans 

without extraneous research.   

 83. Real Parties were also required to include a copy of the entire Humboldt 

County General Plan.  The Initiative creates an entirely new section of the General Plan, but 

includes no context about other land use designations from which cannabis cultivation will 

be removed – including “agricultural” and “residential” land use.  Inclusion of the full 

General Plan would have provided prospective signers with an understanding of how the 

Initiative affects the land use obligations and rights of Humboldt County residents and 

cultivators without extraneous research. 

Real Parties’ Initiative Effort Violates California Elections Code 

Section 18600 and the San Francisco Forty-Niners v. Nishioka Case. 

 84. The Initiative Petition contains statements falsely telling prospective 

signers that the legal changes affect only “large-scale cannabis cultivation.”  (Exh. 2, page 1 

[claiming that the Initiative “will protect the County’s residents and natural environment 

from harm caused by large-scale commercial cannabis cultivation”].)  In addition, the 

Initiative was circulated with campaign materials and statements indicating that the Initiative 

is meant “to protect residents, land owners, and our beautiful natural environment from harm 

caused by large-scale industrial cannabis cultivation.” 

 85. Such statements are clearly false.  The Initiative applies to all licensed 

cannabis cultivation in the County, and not just cultivation of a particular size.  California 

Business and Professions Code section 26050 defines a “large” cultivation license as 

cultivation or more than one acre of outdoor cannabis, or more than 22,000 square feet of 

mixed-light cannabis cultivation.  The Initiative does not in any way limit its effect to 

licenses of either one acre (outdoor) or 22,000 square feet (mixed-light).  In other words, 

nothing in the Initiative purports to regulate large scale cannabis cultivation – it merely 

regulates all cannabis cultivation.  In doing so, Real Parties perpetuated a lie regarding the 

true purpose and effect of the Initiative. 

 86. These false statements concern the contents, purport or effect of the 

Initiative Petition, and therefore constitute direct false statements made to persons who 
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signed, desired to sign, were requested to sign, made inquiries with reference to the Initiative 

Petition, and/or to whom it was presented for signing. 

 87. In connection with their circulation of the Initiative Petition, Real Parties 

and/or their agents knew or should have known that their Initiative would affect all 

Humboldt County cannabis cultivation, and not just large-scale cannabis cultivation.  These 

individuals therefore willfully and knowingly circulated, published, or exhibited these false 

statements or misrepresentations concerning the contents, purport or effect of the Initiative 

Petition, for the purpose of obtaining signatures to, or persuading or influencing persons to 

sign the Initiative Petition.   

 88. Real Parties’ actions violated California Elections Code sections 

18600(a) and (b) and, because Real Parties’ Initiative Petition contained objectively 

inaccurate information and calculated untruths that substantially misled and misinformed 

reasonable voters, the Initiative is subject to being invalidated – the remedy that the Court 

applied in San Francisco Forty-Niners v. Nishioka (1988) 75 Cal.App.4th 637. 

 89. As will be demonstrated in Petitioners’ moving papers and other briefs 

and documents to be filed in this case, the false statements, misrepresentations and/or 

objectively inaccurate information and calculated untruths that substantially misled and 

misinformed, and will continue to substantially mislead and misinform, County voters 

include, but are not limited to, the following: 

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 

(Petition for Writ of Mandate Compelling  

the Registrar to Not Print the Initiative on the Ballot) 

(Directed at Respondents and Defendants) 

 90. Petitioners incorporate by reference all of the allegations contained in 

paragraphs 1-36 and 46-89 as though fully set forth herein. 

 91. Based on the foregoing allegations regarding writs of mandate 

pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure sections 1085, et seq., Petitioners are entitled 

to a writ of mandate prohibiting Respondent/Defendant Registrar and DOE 

Respondents/Defendants, and their officers, agents, and all persons acting by, through, or in 
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concert with them, from taking any action that would cause the invalidly qualified Initiative 

to be placed on the ballot. 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 

(Injunctive Relief Enjoining the Registrar From  

Placing the Initiative on the March 5, 2024 Ballot) 

(Directed at Respondents and Defendants) 

 92. Petitioners incorporate by reference all of the allegations contained 

in paragraphs 1-33, 37-41 and 46-89 as though fully set forth herein. 

 93. Based on the foregoing allegations regarding injunctive relief 

pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 525, et seq., Petitioners are entitled to a 

temporary restraining order, preliminary injunction, and permanent injunction prohibiting 

Respondent/Defendant Registrar and DOE Respondents/Defendants, and their officers, 

agents, and all persons acting by, through, or in concert with them, from taking any action 

that would cause the invalidly qualified Initiative to be placed on the ballot. 

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 

(Declaratory Relief That the Initiative Violates 

the Law and Must Not Be Placed on the Ballot) 

(Directed at Respondents and Defendants) 

 94. Petitioners incorporate by reference all of the allegations contained 

in paragraphs 1-33 and 42-89 as though fully set forth herein. 

 95. An actual controversy has arisen between Petitioners and Real 

Parties, in that Petitioners believe and contend, for the reasons set forth above, that the 

Initiative Petition violates the law and the Initiative must therefore not be placed on the 

ballot.  Further, Petitioners are informed and believe, and on that basis contend, that Real 

Parties are of the belief that the Initiative Petition does not violate the law and that the 

Initiative must therefore be placed on the ballot.  

 96. A judicial determination and declaration as to the legality of the 

Initiative, as set forth above, is therefore necessary and appropriate to determine the 

respective rights and duties of the parties. 
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 97. Based on the foregoing allegations regarding declaratory relief 

pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure section 1060, et seq., Petitioners are entitled to a judicial 

declaration that the Initiative was not properly qualified for the ballot and the Registrar shall 

not take any action that would enable it to appear on the ballot. 

  PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Petitioners pray for judgment as follows: 

 1. On the First Cause of Action, that this Court issue alternative and 

peremptory writs of mandate prohibiting Respondent/Defendant and DOE 

Respondents/Defendants, and their officers, agents, and all persons acting by, through, or in 

concert with them, from taking any action that would cause the invalidly qualified Initiative 

to be placed on the ballot; 

 2. On the Second Cause of Action, that this Court issue a temporary 

restraining order, preliminary injunction, and permanent injunction prohibiting 

Respondent/Defendant Registrar and DOE Respondents/Defendants, and their officers, 

agents, and all persons acting by, through, or in concert with them, from taking any action 

that would cause the invalidly qualified Initiative to be placed on the ballot; 

  3. On the Third Cause of Action, that this Court issue its judgment 

declaring that the Initiative did not legally qualify for the ballot and that it must therefore not 

be placed on the ballot; 

  4. That this Court award Petitioners the costs of this proceeding; and 

  5. That this Court grant Petitioners such other, different, or further 

relief as the Court may deem just and proper. 
 
 
 
DATED: October 11, 2023   _____________________________ 
             
      NICHOLAS L. SANDERS 

Counsel for Petitioners  
STEVE LUU, KAREN HESSLER, DYLAN 
MATTOLE, JOHN LEE CASALI, PATRICK 
WILLIAM ANDREWS, HANNAH WHYTE, 
INDICUS MCGRATH RIGGS and HUMBOLDT 
COUNTY GROWERS ALLIANCE 
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